
יָאלִיק פֶר בְּ ית הַסֵּ  בֵּ
 

ל רָאֵּ הוֹרָאַת יִשְּ נִית לִמּוּדִים בְּ  תָכְּ
 

 כִתָה ט'
חִידָה שִעוּר שִעוּר עַמּוד  יְּ

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

6 
8 

10 
14 
17 
20 
24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 א
 ב
 ג
 ד
 ה
 ו
 ז

 מַטָרָה:
 

 The students will understand that 
throughout history, wherever they were 
living, Jews yearned for the land of Israel 
and Jerusalem. 

 The students will understand that Jews 
experienced anti-semitism in different 
countries where they lived. 

 The students will understand what it was 
like to live in Israel prior to the founding 
of the state. 

 The students will consider the 
infrastructure needed to be set up in the 
land of Israel that could allow for the 
Jewish state to be successful. 

 The students will understand the 
challenges the Jews faced politically in 
terms of getting support of other countries 
for founding a Jewish state, as well as 
navigating the British reign over the land. 

 

סוּךְ .1 ם הַסִכְּ  שֵּ
סוּךְ .2 יָה שֶל הַסִכְּ טוֹרְּ  הַהִיסְּ
דָמָה3  . הַקְּ
חִיל4 ט מַתְּ לִיקְּ פְּ  . הַקּוֹנְּ
ס 5 רֵּ גְּ  הַצִיּוֹנִי הָרִאשוֹן. הַקּוֹנְּ
לָטַת בָאזֶל6  . הַחְּ
טִינָה7 פָלֶסְּ לוּסִיָּה בְּ  . הָאֻכְּ

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

חִידָה   :1יְּ
סוּךְ י הַסִכְּ שֵּ  שָרְּ

 

Unit 1:  

The roots of the Arab 
Israeli Conflict 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 מַטָרָה:
 The students will understand some of the 

roots of the conflict between Israel and its 
neighbours and the different perspectives 
of those involved. 

 

 The students will be familiar with some 
of the struggles and events that 
occurred because of this conflict. 
 

 The students will understand the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

28 
34 
37 

 
41 
44 
46 
49 
52 
54 
55 
62 

 

71 
73 

 

75 
76 
77 
84 

86 
 

93 
95 

96
103 

105 
114 

 

122 
 

123 

 
 
 

 
 ט-ח

 י
 יא

 
 יב
 יג
 יד
 טו

 
 

 יז-טז
 יח

 

 יט
 
 

 
 
 כב-כא-כ  

 
 כה-כד-כג
 
 
 
 כח-כז-כו

 

 
 לא-ל-כט
 לד-לג-לב

 

 
 לו-"הל

ongoing conflict in the context of this 
long history and struggles between 
Israel and its neighbours. 

 
מָה שֶקָּרָה בָעוֹלָם –עֲלִיּוֹת  .1 תוֹצָאָה לְּ  סִבָה וְּ
דוּת הָעֲרָבִים .2 נַגְּ  הִתְּ
עוּיוֹת הָעֲרָבִים  .3 פָרְּ , 1936-39וְּ  1930, 1921הִתְּ

1947 
 גָנַת הַיִּשּׁוּבשִנּוּיִים בַהֲ  .4
נִיָּה .5 חֶמֶת הָעוֹלָם הַשְּּׁ י מִלְּ  אַחֲרֵּ
נוּעַת הַמֶּרִי .6  תְּ
קוֹ"פ  .7 בָעָה בָאוּ"ם –אוּנֶסְּ  הַהַצְּ
ל .8 רָאֵּ י אֶרֶץ יִשְּ  שִירֵּ

 תָה  הַבַיְּ
דָט לָאוּ"ם .9 זִירִים אֶת הַמַּנְּ רִיטִים מַחְּ  הַבְּ

דִינָה  .10 רָזַת הַמְּּ אִיָּר תַשַ"ח –הַכְּ  ה' בְּ

 וָאד בַאב אֶל 

 עוּת  הָרֵּ
 הַאֲמִינִי יוֹם יָבוֹא 
 בוֹת הַנֶּגֶב עַרְּ  בְּ
מָאוּת 1948.12 חֶמֶת הָעַצְּ  מִלְּ

 מוּל הַר סִינַי 
צַע סִינַי 1956.13  מִבְּ

 רוּשָלַיִם שֶל זָהָב  יְּ
 מָחָר 

שֶת הַיָּמִים 1967.14 חֶמֶת שֵּ  מִלְּ

 הִי  לוּ יְּ
חֶמֶת יוֹם הַכִפוּרִים  1973.15  מִלְּ

ן. שָלוֹם 16 דֵּ עִם יַרְּ רַיִם וְּ  עִם מִצְּ

 סַאלַאם 
טִינִיִּים17 גוּנִים הַפַלַסְּ ל עִם הָאִרְּ רָאֵּ חֲמוֹת יִשְּ  . מִלְּ

 
 

חִידָה   :2יְּ
ל רָאֵּ חֲמוֹת עֲרָב יִשְּ  מִלְּ

Unit 2: 

The Arab Israeli 
Wars 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 מַטָרָה:

 The students will understand and be able to 
describe how the Jews living in the Land of 
Israel worked tirelessly to build up the land 
and create conditions for independence 

 The students will have a sense of the 
historical events that led to the creation of 
the State of Israel and will understand 
these events and their significance as part 
of the ongoing conflicts in the Middle East. 

 The students will take pride in Israel as a 

 
חִידָה   :3יְּ

צָאוֹת שֶל  הַמְּ גִים וְּ הֶשֵּ
ל רָאֵּ דִינַת יִשְּ  מְּ

 

Unit 3:  

Accomplishments of 
the State of Israel. 



  
 
 

 
137 
137 

 
142 

 
144 

 

145 
146 
147 
148 

 

149 
150 

 

151 

 
 

 
 

 מג-לז
 

modern democratic state that has a 
thriving culture and continues to 
contribute to the world.  

 

דִינָה  .1 גִים שֶל הַמְּּ  הַהֶשֵּ
 פוֹלִיטִיקָה 
 יָה רַטְּ מוֹקְּ  דֵּ
 מוּסִיקָה 
 בוּת  תַרְּ
 חַי 
 בַשָּׁנָה הַבָאָה 
 אֲנִי מַאֲמִין 
 דֶר סֵּ יֶה בְּ  יִהְּ
 לֶה  עַל כָל אֵּ
 עִתוֹנוּת 
 רוּת סִפְּ פָרִים וְּ  סְּ

צָאוֹת  .2 רוּ חַיֵּּי אָדָם בָעוֹלָם כֻלוֹהַמְּ  שֶשִּׁפְּ

Israeli Inventions that 
Improved life in the 
world. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
155 

 

155 
 

159 
172 

173 
175 

181 

182 

 מטרה: 

 The students will analyze historical 
documents and will understand the 
significance of these documents  
-for the creation of the State of Israel. 
-for the attainment of peace after each war. 

 

נִתוּחָם מָכִים וְּ  מִסְּ
g פוּר                הָרַת בַלְּ          הַצְּ

g מָאוּת  גִלַת הָעַצְּ                       מְּ
181 
194 
242 
338 

Basic Law on Jerusalem 

 :4יחידה 
ניתוח שלוש החלטות של 

 האו"ם
הצהרת בלפור ומגילת 

 העצמאות 

Unit 4 :   

An Analysis of three 
UN Resolutions 
The Balfour 
Declaration 
The Israeli 
Declaration of 
Independence 


