בֵּית הַפֵּפֶר בְּיָאלִיק תָּכְנִית לִמּוּדִים בְּהוֹרָאַת יִשְׂרָאֵל

ְלַתְּה ט׳

עַמוד	שעור	שָׁעוּר	יְחִידָה
		בְּטָּרָה: • The students will understand that throughout history, wherever they were living, Jews yearned for the land of Israel and Jerusalem.	
		• The students will understand that Jews experienced anti-semitism in different countries where they lived.	
		• The students will understand what it was like to live in Israel prior to the founding of the state.	
		The students will consider the infrastructure needed to be set up in the land of Israel that could allow for the Jewish state to be successful.	
		• The students will understand the challenges the Jews faced politically in terms of getting support of other countries for founding a Jewish state, as well as navigating the British reign over the land.	יְחִידָה 1: שָׁרְשֵׁי הַסִּכְסוּדְּ
			: 1Unit
6 8 10 14 17 20 24	* コンナニード	1. שֵׁם הַפְּכְסוּדְּ 2. הַהִּיסְטוֹרְיָה שֶׁל הַפְּכְסוּדְּ 3. הַקְדָּמָה 4. הַקּוֹנְבְּלִיקְט מַתְּחִיל 5. הַקּוֹנְגְרֵס הַצִּיוֹנִי הָרָאשׁוֹן 6. הַחְלָטַת בָּאזֶל 7. הָאָכְלוּסִיָּה בְּפָּלֶסְטִינָה	The roots of the Arab Israeli Conflict
		פּטְרָה: • The students will understand some of the roots of the conflict between Israel and its neighbours and the different perspectives of those involved. • The students will be familiar with some	
		 The students will be failing with some of the struggles and events that occurred because of this conflict. The students will understand the 	

28 34 37 41 44 46 49 52 54 55 62 71 73 75 76 77 84 86 93 95 96 103 105 114 122 123	יא י י י י י י י י י י י י י י י י י י	סngoing conflict in the context of this long history and struggles between Israel and its neighbours. 1. עַלְיוֹת – סָבָּה וְתוֹצְאָה לְמָה שָׁקֵּרָה בְּעוֹלֶם 2. הַתְּנִגְּדוֹת הָעֲרָבִים 2. הַתְּנִגְדוֹת הָעֲרָבִים 1930, 1931 וְ1930 - 1947 . הַתְּנִיְיוֹת הָעֲרָבִים 1930, 1921 וְ1930 - 1947 . אַמְרָי מִלְּסֶמֶת הָעוֹלֶם הַשְּׁנִיה בָּאוֹ״ם - בּתְּבְּעָה בָּאוֹ״ם - הַבְּעָבְּעָה בָּאוֹ״ם - הַבְּיְנִת הַמְּיִי יִם בְּהַצְּעָה בָּאוֹ״ם - הַבְּיִנְים שֶּׁתְ הַמְּיִדְים אֶת הַמִּנְדָט לָאוֹ״ם - הַבְּיִנִים מַחְזִירִים אֶת הַמּנִדְט לָאוֹ״ם - הַבְּעִת הַשְּׁיִח - הֹי בְּאִיר תַּשִּׁ״ח - הַבְּעִת הַמְּיִי יוֹם יָבוֹא • בָּאַבְּעִי יוֹם יָבוֹא • בְּאַבְיוֹת הָעֶבְּעִחִית הַעֶּבְּע סִינִי - בּיִרְשָׁלְיִם שֶׁל זָהָב - בּייִרוּשְׁלִים שֶׁל זָהָב - בּיירִשְּׁלִיִם שֶׁל זָהָב - בּיירִשְּׁלִים שֶׁל זָהָב - בִּירִים בְּעַלִים שֶׁל זָהָב - בּיִרְשְּׁלִים שֶׁל זָהָב - בּיִרְשְׁלִים שֶׁל זָהָב - בּיִרְים וְעִם יִרְדֵּן בְּעַלִים שְׁל זָהָב - בּיִרְים וְעִם יִרְדֵן בְּעַלִים הַבְּעִים וְעִם יִרְדֵּן בּיִבְּיִם וְעִם יִרְדֵן בִּהְרִים הַבְּלַסְטִינִיִים - בְּעִלְרִים וְעִם יִרְדֵּן בִּים הַבְּלְסְטִינִיִים הַבְּלַסְטִינִיים הַבּלַסְטִינִיים בּּבָּלְיהָב:	יְחִידָּה יִּצְּרְאֵל מִלְחֲמוֹת עֲרָב יִשְׂרָאֵל Unit 2: The Arab Israeli Wars
		 The students will understand and be able to describe how the Jews living in the Land of Israel worked tirelessly to build up the land and create conditions for independence The students will have a sense of the historical events that led to the creation of 	יְחִידָּה 3: הֶשֵּׁגִים וְהַמְצָאות שֶׁל מְדִינַת יִשְׂרָאֵל
		 the State of Israel and will understand these events and their significance as part of the ongoing conflicts in the Middle East. The students will take pride in Israel as a 	: 3Unit Accomplishments of the State of Israel.

		modern democratic state that has a thriving culture and continues to contribute to the world.	Israeli Inventions that Improved life in the world.
137	לז-מג	1. הַהֵּשְׂגִים שֵׁל הַמִּדִינַה	
137		• פּוֹלִיטִיקָה •	
		יַ מּוֹקְרַטְיָה •	
142		• מוּסִיקה	
		אַרְבּוּת •	
144		ַ מַלּ	
145		• בַּשְׁנַה הַבַּאַה	
146		אַנִי מַאָמִין •	
147		יהיה בְּסֶדֶר •	
148		עַל בָּל אֱלֵה •	
149		• עתונות	
150		• סְבַרִים וְסְבִרוּת	
151		2. הַמְצַאוֹת שֶׁשְּׁפָּרוֹ חֵיֵּי אֲדָם בַּעוֹלֶם כָּלוֹ	
		יארה:	יחידה 4:
		The students will analyze historical	ניתוח שלוש החלטות של
		documents and will understand the	באניים
		significance of these documents	הצהרת בלפור ומגילת
		-for the creation of the State of Israel.	העצמאות
		-for the attainment of peace after each wa	Ψ
			UIIIt 4;
155		אָמֶכִים וְנִתּוּחָם	An Analysis of three
155		נָהָרַת בַּּלְפוּר	UN Resolutions
159		גַּלַת הָעַצְמָאוּת	
172		1	81 Declaration
173			94 The Israeli
175			42 Declaration of
181		_	Declaration of
182		Basic Law on Jerusalem	Independence